

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**SUPREME COURT NO. 18-2039
(Black Hawk County No. LACV126365)**

**RICHARD J. WERMERSIKIRCHEN and CAROL M.
WERMERSKIRCHEN,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

**CHICAGO, CENTRAL & PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY;
TIMOTHY DORSEY; and JOSHUA YOKEM,**

Defendants-Appellees,

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY
HONORABLE LINDA FANGMAN, JUDGE**

**PROOF BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT
OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES**

R. Todd Gaffney
Kellen B. Bubach
FINLEY LAW FIRM, P.C.
699 Walnut Street, Suite 1700
Des Moines, IA 50309
Tel No.: (515) 288-0145
Fax No.: (515) 288-2724
Email: tgaffney@finleylaw.com
kbubach@finleylaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 2

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 6

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 11

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 16

STATEMENT OF CASE 16

STATEMENT OF FACTS 18

ARGUMENT 21

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ SPEED, LOOKOUT, AND BRAKING CLAIMS. 21

 A. Preservation of Error and Standard of Review 21

 B. Brief Overview of Federal Preemption in the Railroad Industry . 22

 C. Plaintiffs’ Lookout and Braking Claims Failed as Preempted and for Lack of Causation..... 25

 D. Federal Law Preempted Plaintiffs’ Excessive Speed Claim..... 32

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REFUSED TO ADMIT EVIDENCE OF “NEAR MISSES” AND THE HORN MAINTENANCE MANUAL 43

 A. Preservation of Error and Standard of Review 43

 B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion Regarding Evidence of a “Near Miss” 44

 C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Excluding the Horn’s Maintenance Manual 48

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY 51

 A. Preservation of Error and Standard of Review 51

 B. There Was No Error in Instruction 16 53

C. Any Error in Instruction 18(6) and Instruction 34 Was Harmless as the Jury Found Defendants Were Not Negligent, and Substantial Evidence Supported the Instructions.....	54
1. Any error in Instructions 18 or 34 was harmless because the jury found Defendants were not negligent	55
2. Instructions 18 and 34 were supported by substantial evidence in the record.....	56
D. There Was No Error in Instruction 25	57
E. There Was No Error in Instruction 29	59
F. There Was No Error in Instruction 30.....	60
IV. ANY ERRORS WERE HARMLESS.....	62
CONCLUSION.....	68
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Wisconsin Cent. Transp. Co., 327 F. Supp. 2d 969 (E.D. Wis. 2004).....	34
APAC-Mississippi, Inc. v. Goodman, 803 So.2d 1177 (Miss. 2002)	66
Asher v. OB-Gyn Specialists, P.C., 846 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 2014)	56
Bakhuyzen v. Nat’l Rail Passenger Corp., 20 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (W.D. Mich. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
Blackston v. Shook & Fletcher Insulation Co., 764 F.2d 1480 (11th Cir. 1985)	22
Brookes v. Holtz, 661 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2003).....	49
Byrne v. CSX Transp., No. 3:09 CV 919, 2011 WL 1584324 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 26, 2011).....	31
California Federal Savings & Loan Assn. v. Guerra, 479 U.S. 272 (1987). 22	
Carter v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp., 63 F. Supp. 3d 1118 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	38
Castro v. State, 795 N.W.2d 789 (Iowa 2011)	22
Cox v. Norfolk & W. 998 F. Supp. 679 (S.D.W. Va. 1998)	40
CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood, 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
Davis v. Williams, No. 278713, 2008 WL 5101634 (Mich. app. Dec. 4, 2008)	65
Dresser v. Union Pacific Railroad Company, 809 N.W.2d 713 (Neb. 2011)	26,27,28
Estate of Strandberg v. Chicago, Cent. & Pac. R. Co., 284 F.Supp.2d 1136 (N.D. Iowa 2003).....	66
Eubanks v. Norfolk S. Ryn. Co., 875 F. Supp. 2d 893 (N.D. Ind. 2012).....	30
First Bank v. Burlington N., 213 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (D. Neb. 2002)	37

Furlough v. Union Pac. R.R. Co., 766 So.2d 751 (La. App. 2 Cir.31, 2000)	41
Gamerdinger v. Schaefer, 603 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 1999).....	43
Grade v. BNSF Ry. Co., 676 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
Graham v. S. Pac. Transp. Co., 619 So. 2d 894 (La. Ct. App. 1993).....	31
Henchey v. Dielschneider, 2011 WL 227642 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011).....	22
Hesling v. CSX Transp., Inc., 396 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2005).....	34
Hitchcock v. Iowa S. Utilities Co. of Delaware, 6 N.W.2d 29 (1942).....	60
Hlubek v. Pelecky, 701 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2005)	22
Hoefer v. Wisconsin Educ. Ass’n Ins. Trust, 470 N.W.2d 336 (Iowa 1991).....	22
Houston Unlimited, Inc. Metal Processing v. Mel Acres Ranch, 443 S.W.3d 820 (Tex. 2014)	66
Hughs v. Union Pac. R.R. Co., No. 5:15-06079-CV-RK, 2017 WL 1380480, (W.D. Mo. Apr. 14, 2017).....	41
Illinois Cent. Gulf R. Co. v. Travis, 106 So. 3d 320 (Miss. 2012).....	30
Janero v. Norfolk S. Ryn. Co., No. 1:13-CV-155-TLS, 2017 WL 993055 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 15, 2017).....	31
Jasper v. Chicago Great Wester Ry. Co., 84 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 1957).....	25
Kankakee, Beaverville & S. R. Co. v. McLane Co., No. 4:08-CV-00048, 2010 WL 3672228 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 10, 2010).....	39,40,41
Koenig v. Koenig, 766 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa 2009)	51
Kuta v. Newberg, 600 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 1999)	45
Lessenhop v. Norton, 153 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 1967)	65
Lindsey v. Seaboard Coastline R. Co., 248 So. 2d 518 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1971).....	32
Linn v. Montgomery, 903 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 2017)	21
Marsh v. Norfolk Southern, Inc., 243 F.Supp.3d 557 (M.D. Penn. 2017)...	64
Mercer v. Pittway Corp., 616 N.W.2d 602 (Iowa 2000).....	46

National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Transwood, Inc., 2001 WL 492392 (E.D. La. 2001).....	64
Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Wright, 229 S.E.2d 890, 893 (1976).....	32
Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. City of Alexandria, No. 1:08cv618(JCC), 2009 WL 1011653 (E.D. Va., Apr. 15, 2009).....	24
Nunes v. BNSF Railway Co., 2012 WL 2874059 (C.D. Ill. 2012).....	63,64
O’Bannon v. Union Pac. R. Co., 960 F. Supp. 1411 (W.D. Mo. 1997)..	33,34
Oberreuter v. Orion Indus., Inc., 398 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa Ct. App. 1986) ...	46
Olson v. Prosoco, Inc., 522 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 1994)	52
Perry v. Berkley, 996 A.2d 1262 (Del. 2010).....	65
Peters v. Union Pacific R.R., 80 F.d 257 (8th Cir. 1996).....	23
Petre v. Norfolk S. Corp., 260 F. App’x 756 (6th Cir. 2007).....	31
Petre v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co., 458 F. Supp. 2d 518 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	29
Ranes v. Adams Labs., Inc., 778 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 2010).....	65
Rasmusen v. White, 970 F. Supp. 2d 807 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	30
Rivera v. Woodward Res. Ctr., 865 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2015)	52
San Diego Unions v. Garmon, 359 U.S. 236 (1958).....	23
Security First Bank v. Burlington Northern, 213 F.Supp.2d 1087 (D. Neb. 2002).....	37
Saylor v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Corp., 102 F.Supp.2d 1226 (D. Kan. 2000)	37,42
Slaughter v. Des Moines Univ. Coll. of Osteopathic Med., 925 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 2019).....	28
St. Louis Southwestern Ry. Co. v. Pierce, 68 F.3d 276 (8th Cir. 1995)	33
State v. Bone, 429 N.W.2d 123 (Iowa 1988)	50, 52
State v. Buenaventura, 660 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2003).....	43
State v. Milam, 447 N.W.2d 415 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989)	52

Thavenet v. Davis, 589 N.W.2d 233 (Iowa 1999).....	52
Thompson v. City of Des Moines, 564 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 1997)	22
Union Pac. R. Co. v. California Pub. Utilities Comm’n, 346 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2003).....	36
United States v. Locke, 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	24
United Transp. Union v. Long Island R.R., 455 U.S. 678 (1982).....	24
Van Buren v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Ry. Co., 544 F.Supp.2d 867 (D. Neb. 2008)	25
Vasquez v. Mabini, 606 S.E.2d 809 (Va. 2005).....	66
Whalen v. Connelly, 593 N.W.2d 147 (Iowa 1999).....	21
Williams v. Alabama Great S. R.R. Co., No. CIV. A. 93-2117, 1994 WL 419863 (E.D. La. Aug. 8, 1994).....	37,42
Williams v. W.C.A.B. (Hahnemann Univ. Hosp.), 834 A.2d 679 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003).....	66

OTHER

49 C.F.R. § 213.9 (2018)	19,33
49 C.F.R. § 229.129 (2018)	58
49 U.S.C. § 20101 (1994).....	23
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a) (2008).....	23,24
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1194 (reprinted in 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4104, 4110)	23
Iowa Civil Jury Instruction 600.7	57
Iowa Civil Jury Instruction 600.71	
Iowa Civil Jury Instruction 700.8	53
Iowa Court Rule 16.1215 (2016)	2
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.903.....	3
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101.....	16

Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.981	21
Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.801	49
U.S. Constitution Article VI, cl. 2.	22
